## Indiana Election Commission Minutes July 26, 2019

**Members Present:** Paul Okeson, Chairman of the Indiana Election Commission ("Commission"); Karen Celestino-Horseman, Proxy for S. Anthony Long, Vice Chairman of the Commission; Suzannah Wilson Overholt, member; Stephanie Beckley, Proxy for Zachary E. Klutz, member.

Members Absent: S. Anthony Long, Vice Chairman of the Commission; Zachary E. Klutz.

**Staff Attending:** J. Bradley King, Co-Director, Indiana Election Division of the Office of the Secretary of State (Election Division); Angela M. Nussmeyer, Co-Director of the Election Division; Matthew Kochevar, Co-General Counsel of the Election Division; Dale Simmons, Co-General Counsel of the Election Division; Abbey Taylor, Election Division campaign finance staff; Michelle Thompson, Election Division campaign finance staff.

Others Attending: Mr. John Aguilera; Mr. Dale Arnett; Dr. Jay Bagga; Mr. Jacob Bonifield; Ms. Evelyn Brown; Dr. Bryan Byers; Mr. Matt Calderon; Mr. John Paul Cosgrove; Ms. Tammy Davis; Mr. Cornell Feuston; Ms. Pam Fickle; Mr. Ron Gibson; The Honorable Ragen Hatcher, Indiana State Representative; Mr. Jan Hicks; Mr. Bernie Hirsch; Mr. Phillip Jackson; Mr. Jordan Jarnagin; Mr. Jesse Kharbanda; Mr. Mani Kilaru; Ms. Deanna McMillan; Mr. Kyle Miller; Mr. Alexander Mullenix; Ms. Anna Murray; Ms. Anita Overton; Mr. Zachary Payne; Mr. John Perkins; Ms. Jessica Renslow; Mr. Jason Schlatter; Mr. Ben Schoch; Mr. Steve Shamo; Mr. Roger Skinner; Mr. Douglas Stewart; Mr. Rockford Stites; Mr. Dennis Tedrow; Mr. Edward Uppole; Mr. John T. Young; Mr. Andy Zay.

## 1. Call to Order:

The Chair called the July 26, 2019 meeting of the Commission to order at 1:00 p.m. EDT in Conference Center Room A, 402 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana.

## 2. Transaction of Commission Business:

The Commission proceeded to transact the business set forth in the Transcript of Proceedings for this meeting prepared by Ashley Guillermo of Connor Reporting, which is incorporated by reference into these minutes.

The Commission corrects the following scrivener's errors in this document:

Page 2, line 1, replace "In commission" with "The Commission is now in session."

Page 4, line 5, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 4, line 7, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 5, line 6, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 5, line 8, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 7, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. BECKLEY".

```
Page 8, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
```

- Page 10, line 2, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".
- Page 10, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".
- Page 10, line 16, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".
- Page 11, line 8, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".
- Page 11, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 11, line 17, replace "SPEAKER 4" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 11, line 18, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".
- Page 11, line 19, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 12, line 7, replace "MR. BONIFELD" with "MR. SIMMONS".
- Page 12, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 12, line 7, replace "MR. BONIFELD" with "MR. SIMMONS".
- Page 12, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 12, line 20, replace "pact" with "PAC".
- Page 12, line 23, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 13, line 19, replace "file" with "follow".
- Page 14, line 2, replace "MR. SIMMONS" with "MR. KING".
- Page 14, line 18, replace "SPEAKER 4" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 14, line 24, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 15, line 19, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 16, line 10, replace "Path" with "Pfaff".
- Page 16, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 17, line 5, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 19, line 20, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 19, line 23, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 19, line 25, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 20, line 3, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 20, line 12, replace "AGUILERA" with "UPPOLE".
- Page 20, line 14, replace "AGUILERA" with "UPPOLE".
- Page 20, line 16, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 21, line 13, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 21, line 25, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 22, line 1, replace "relayed" with "were late on".
- Page 22, line 3, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 22, line 5, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 24, line 5, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 24, line 9, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 24, line 19, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 26, line 1, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 26, line 8, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 26, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 26, line 20, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 27, line 5, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".

Page 8, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".

Page 9, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".

Page 9, line 13, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. THOMPSON".

- Page 27, line 24, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 28, line 25, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 30, line 7, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. SCHOCH".
- Page 30, line 25, replace "SPEAKER 5" with "MR. SCHOCH".
- Page 31, line 10, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. TAYLOR".
- Page 31, line 21, replace "SPEAKER 4" with "MS. FICKLE".
- Page 32, line 12, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. FICKLE".
- Page 32, line 24, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 33, line 1, replace "SPEAKER 4" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 35, line 18, replace "unison" with "unanimous".
- Page 36, line 7, replace "general" with "generally".
- Page 41, line 16, replace "rating" with "reading".
- Page 43, line 2, replace "deposit it" with "deposited".
- Page 46, line 8, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 47, line 9, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 49, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 3" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 49, line 19, replace "SPEAKER 2" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 51, line 24, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 54, line 21, replace "lecture" with "election".
- Page 57, line 25, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 58, line 13, replace "worked" with "work".
- Page 59, line 13, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 60, line 19, replace "precedence" with "precedent".
- Page 61, line 16, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 63, line 6, replace "Grand" with "Graham".
- Page 63, line 7, replace "Official" with "Fisher".
- Page 63, line 13, replace "grand official" with "Graham Fisher".
- Page 67, line 20, replace "glitch on" with "glitch on the".
- Page 71, line 1, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. KHARBANDA".
- Page 85, line 20, replace ", ," with ",".
- Page 86, line 16, replace "candiate" with "candidate".
- Page 93, line 17, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 94, line 24, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 95, line 3, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 95, line 12, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 95, line 24, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 98, line 23, delete "the code".
- Page 98, line 24, replace "35224.5" with "Indiana Code 3-5-2-24.5".
- Page 99, line 11, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 101, line 3, replace "pressed" with "present".
- Page 103, line 6, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 103, line 13, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-
- HORSEMAN".
- Page 103, line 16, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

- Page 103, line 22, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 104, line 12, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 104, line 19, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 104, line 23, replace "refer" with "defer".
- Page 105, line 13, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 108, line 1, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 108, line 7, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 110, line 10, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 110, line 15, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 110, line 18, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 111, line 1, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 112, line 23, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 112, line 15, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 112, line 18, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 113, line 15, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 113, line 18, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 114, line 21, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 115, line 6, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 115, line 9, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 115, line 11, replace "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 116, line 2, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 116, line 16, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. OKESON".
- Page 118, line 8, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 118, line 12, replace "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN" with "MS. OVERHOLT WILSON".
- Page 118, line 22, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".
- Page 119, line 5, replace "Simmons" with "Simmons's".
- Page 120, line 3, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 120, line 6, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 122, line 6, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 122, line 15, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 123, line 7, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 123, line 8, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".
- Page 123, line 24, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
- Page 124, line 4, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 125, line 15, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 125, line 22, replace "Talian" with "Tallian".

Page 126, line 4, replace "Kirovski" with "Korowski".

Page 126, line 5, replace "Edward" with "Edwards".

Page 126, line 9, replace "Link Meyer" with "Linkmeyer".

Page 126, line 14, replace "Laurie" with "Lori".

Page 126, line 20, replace "Laymon" with "Lehman".

Page 126, line 22, replace "Crews" with "Kruse".

Page 126, line 24, replace "Pens" with "Pence".

Page 127, line 6, replace "Lang Shot A" with "Seng Shaddey".

Page 127, line 21, replace "Kirovski" with "Korowski".

Page 127, line 25, replace "Link Meyer" with "Linkmeyer".

Page 129, line 17, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 129, line 25, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-

HORSEMAN".

Page 130, line 7, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 131, line 8, replace "sorts" with "sort".

Page 131, line 11, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 131, line 19, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 132, line 14, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 132, line 24, replace "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 133, line 2, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 133, line 4, replace "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 135, line 25, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 136, line 7, replace "MS. NUSSMEYER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 136, line 10, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 136, line 19, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. CELESTINO-HORSEMAN".

Page 139, line 18, replace "EVS" with "ES&S".

Page 140, line 7, replace "VISTAL" with "VSTL".

Page 143, line 18, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 144, line 1, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 144, line 3, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 146, line 3, replace "VISTAL" with "VSTL".

Page 147, line 6, replace "(indiscernible)" with "disability".

Page 149, line 7, replace "micro-vote" with "MicroVote".

Page 154, line 8, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 156, line 7, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 156, line 23, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 157, line 1, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

```
Page 159, line 13, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".
```

Page 161, line 3, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 161, line 19, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 162, line 23, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 163, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 163, line 21, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 163, line 24, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 164, line 11, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 164, line 21, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 165, line 22, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

Page 166, line 9, replace "infinity" with "Infinity".

Page 166, line 14, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 167, line 21, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

Page 171, line 4, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

Page 171, line 20, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 173, line 2, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. SHAMO".

Page 173, line 20, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. SHAMO".

Page 173, line 25, replace "(inaudible)" with "voting".

Page 174, line 11, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 174, line 19, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 175, line 10, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY"

Page 175, line 14, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. SHAMO".

Page 177, line 7, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 177, line 9, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 177, line 14, replace "past legislation authorized" with "passed legislation authorizing".

Page 178, line 8, replace "micro-vote" with "MicroVote".

Page 179, line 8, replace "SPEAKER" with "DR. BYERS".

Page 179, line 17, replace "VISTAL" with "VSTL".

Page 180, line 8, replace "SCA61" with "SEA 61".

Page 180, line 25, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 181, line 1, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 181, line 9, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 182, line 1, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 183, line 14, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 183, line 24, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 183, line 25, replace "verity" with "Verity".

Page 184, line 16, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. SHAMO".

Page 185, line 1, replace "SPEAKER" with "DR. BYERS".

Page 185, line 3, replace "SPEAKER" with "DR. BYERS".

Page 186, line 3, replace "SPEAKER" with "DR. BYERS".

Page 186, line 6, replace "SPEAKER" with "DR. BYERS".

Page 187, line 1, replace "SPEAKER" with "DR. BYERS".

Page 159, line 21, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 160, line 12, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 160, line 21, replace "SPEAKER 1" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

Page 187, line 18, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 187, line 20, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. SHAMO".

Page 188, line 1, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 188, line 9, replace "Micro-vote" with "MicroVote".

Page 188, line 13, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

Page 188, line 20, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 188, line 23, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

Page 188, line 25, replace "SPEAKER" with "MR. KING".

Page 188, line 25, replace "." with ", and I'll defer to counsel to see if they have observations, just from a legal perspective."

Page 189, delete lines 1 through 3.

Page 189, line 4, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. NUSSMEYER".

Page 189, line 8, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 190, line 11, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. BECKLEY".

Page 190, line 13, replace "SPEAKER" with "MS. WILSON OVERHOLT".

In each instance where it occurs, replace "MR. BAGGA" with "DR. BAGGA".

The Commission adjourned its meeting at 4:45 p.m. EDT.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Bradley King

Co-Director

APPROVED

Angela M. Nussmeyer

Co-Director

Paul Okeson, Chairman